Bl 1 B i By S~ S

\ glonle,

' e e W e b G
5 N = ¥ <
S A
e = e Il = .
N T SRR T
4 A
=i ds i=- e & di v ee =

.
{

@
s
o~

A ey
Ein - :\‘ 7 -
- e Y e v dS TS el T]e -

- Ny Ammtm it A A AT TR TR
Y 2 R : YR b \
S - i - WA = YRS

Yt e a R R T e T e e B i g e e

o e s Sl A A=
A o D
= A

“ s neae=m =% v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

‘In the name of Allah, the Compassionate, the Merciful, praise is to Allah, lord of

Universe and peace and Prayers be upon His Final Prophet and Messenger’

It is with great honor to have the opportunity to express my highest gratitude towards
my supervisor, Pn. Natrah Abdullah for giving me the encouragement and mostly
support throughout the duration of this study. I would like to thank for her support and
guidance in writing this project.

I am also indebted to Encik Sansubari, Manager of Renewable Energy Program
Coordination, and Encik Muskizea, Head of IT Department from Tenaga Nasional
Berhad Distribution that seems to be part in this study.

To my beloved family, especially to my parents, I thank them for giving me their
blessing, unconditional love and financial support.

With no exception, a million of thanks goes to all my friends whom I shared and discuss
expertise and experiences until today, many thanks. Finally, to whom I failed to

mention, who directly contributed to this project, thank you very much.

iil



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title
APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Introduction

1.2 Background of the Research

1.3 Objective of the Research

1.4  Scope of the Research

1.5  Importance of the Research

1.6  Limitation of the Research

1.7 Overview of the Research

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Definition of term

2.2.1 Knowledge

2.2.2 Knowledge Management

2.2.3 Explicit Knowledge

2.2.4 Knowledge Worker

2.3 Methods for Organizing Explicit Knowledge
2.3.1 Internal Website and Intranet
2.3.2 Data Warehousing
2.3.3 Data Mining

v

Page

ii
iii
v
vii
viii

1X

o

S - e

10
13
17

22
23

24
27



234 Artificial Intelligence

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Research Question and Rational

33  Sampling

34  Phases Involved
3.4.1 Problem Assessment and Research Study
3.4.2 Data Collection
3.4.3 Data Analysis and Finding

3.5  Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS

4.1  Introduction

42  Common Methods in Organizing Explicit Knowledge
4.2.1 Intranet
4.2.2 Data Warehousing
4.2.3 Data Mining
424 Artificial Intelligence

43  Method Implementation by TNBD in organizing
Explicit Knowledge

44  Authorized Personnel that Involved in Organizing
Explicit Knowledge

4.5  Benefit of the Method Implementation by TNBD

46  Conclusion

29

31
31
31
32
33
33
34
35

36
36
41
41
42
43

44

49

53
54



ABSTRACT

This project is to study the methods in organizing explicit knowledge in Tenaga
Nasional Berhad Distribution (TNBD) in Petaling Jaya, Selangor. This study was
focusing on companies’ management in managing the explicit knowledge in order to
enhance the business and better understand in knowledge management area. This study
also finds out the method that Tenaga Nasional Berhad Distribution implemented, the
authorized personnel that involves in managing the explict knowledge, and the benefit
the company obtain by implement that method. The researcher interested to do the
research at TNBD because of this company is the largest electricity utility company in
Malaysia which is generates two-thirds of the electricity on the Malaysian Peninsula.
From the interview session were conducted with Encik Sansubari, Manager of
Renewable Energy Program Coordination in Commercial Affair Department, and Encik
Muskizea, Head of IT Department in Tenaga Nasional Berhad, TNBD was implemented
System Automation of Interruption Duration Index or SAIDI to organize their explicit
knowledge. Furthermore, full cooperation from TNBD’s knowledge worker or known as
Master-Data at TNBD to manage explicit knowledge properly was make TNBD’s

businesses enhance to global.

X



