## UNIVERSITI TEXNOLOGI MARA

A GASE STUDY: THE ROLE OF METHOD FOR ORGANIZING EXPLICIT KNOWLEDGE IN TENAGA MASIGNAL BERHAD DISTRIBUTION, PETALING IAVA, SELANGOR

NOPHASIIZA ZIMIPIA

BBs (Hors) BUSINESS COMPUTING

APRIL 2005

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

'In the name of Allah, the Compassionate, the Merciful, praise is to Allah, lord of Universe and peace and Prayers be upon His Final Prophet and Messenger'

It is with great honor to have the opportunity to express my highest gratitude towards my supervisor, Pn. Natrah Abdullah for giving me the encouragement and mostly support throughout the duration of this study. I would like to thank for her support and guidance in writing this project.

I am also indebted to Encik Sansubari, Manager of Renewable Energy Program Coordination, and Encik Muskizea, Head of IT Department from Tenaga Nasional Berhad Distribution that seems to be part in this study.

To my beloved family, especially to my parents, I thank them for giving me their blessing, unconditional love and financial support.

With no exception, a million of thanks goes to all my friends whom I shared and discuss expertise and experiences until today, many thanks. Finally, to whom I failed to mention, who directly contributed to this project, thank you very much.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title					
APPROVAL					
DECLARATION					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
TAB	LE OF C	ONTENTS	iv		
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES					
ABSTRACT					
CHA	PTER C	ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Introd	uction	1		
1.2	Backg	round of the Research	3		
1.3	Object	tive of the Research	4		
1.4	Scope	of the Research	4		
1.5	Impor	tance of the Research	5		
1.6	Limita	ation of the Research	6		
1.7	Overv	riew of the Research	7		
CHA	APTER T	TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE			
2.1	Introd	luction	8		
2.2	Definition of term				
	2.2.1 Knowledge				
	2.2.2 Knowledge Management				
	2.2.3 Explicit Knowledge				
	2.2.4 Knowledge Worker				
2.3	Methods for Organizing Explicit Knowledge				
	2.3.1 Internal Website and Intranet				
	2.3.2	Data Warehousing	24		
	2.3.3	Data Mining	27		

	2.3.4	Artificial Intelligence	29		
CHAI	PTER T	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introduction		31		
3.2	Resea	31			
3.3	Sampling 3				
3.4	Phase	32			
	3.4.1	Problem Assessment and Research Study	33		
	3.4.2	Data Collection	33		
	3.4.3	Data Analysis and Finding	34		
3.5	Concl	usion	35		
CHAI	PTER I	FOUR: FINDINGS			
4.1	Introd	uction	36		
4.2	Comn	36			
	4.2.1	Intranet	41		
	4.2.2	Data Warehousing	41		
	4.2.3	Data Mining	42		
	4.2.4	Artificial Intelligence	43		
4.3	Method Implementation by TNBD in organizing				
	Expli	44			
4.4	Authorized Personnel that Involved in Organizing				
	Expli	49			
4.5	Benefit of the Method Implementation by TNBD 53				
4.6	Conclusion 54				

## **ABSTRACT**

This project is to study the methods in organizing explicit knowledge in Tenaga Nasional Berhad Distribution (TNBD) in Petaling Jaya, Selangor. This study was focusing on companies' management in managing the explicit knowledge in order to enhance the business and better understand in knowledge management area. This study also finds out the method that Tenaga Nasional Berhad Distribution implemented, the authorized personnel that involves in managing the explict knowledge, and the benefit the company obtain by implement that method. The researcher interested to do the research at TNBD because of this company is the largest electricity utility company in Malaysia which is generates two-thirds of the electricity on the Malaysian Peninsula. From the interview session were conducted with Encik Sansubari, Manager of Renewable Energy Program Coordination in Commercial Affair Department, and Encik Muskizea, Head of IT Department in Tenaga Nasional Berhad, TNBD was implemented System Automation of Interruption Duration Index or SAIDI to organize their explicit knowledge. Furthermore, full cooperation from TNBD's knowledge worker or known as Master-Data at TNBD to manage explicit knowledge properly was make TNBD's businesses enhance to global.